# M RNINGSTAR DBRS

### **CMBS** Alert

## We're Not in Kansas Anymore–Overland Park Office Building Backing \$11.7 Million Loan to Lose Sole Tenant

### December 5, 2019

Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC (DBRS Morningstar) placed the \$11.7 million Waddell & Reed Office Building loan on the DBRS Morningstar Watchlist and lowered its valuation to \$16.6 million, down 27.5% from its previous estimate of collateral value, because of concerns that the loss of its sole tenant could hamper the prospects of a payoff when the loan reaches its maturity in just over a year. Waddell & Reed Financial Inc. will consolidate multiple offices into a new building in downtown Kansas City, Missouri, according to the *Kansas City Business Journal*.

Waddell & Reed occupies all of the 107,320-square-foot office property in Overland Park, Kansas, which backs an \$11.7 million securitized commercial mortgage loan in GSMS 2011-GC3. With Waddell & Reed continuing to pay its lease through the expiration date in March 2026, the risk of term default is low. However, we are concerned that the borrower may have trouble refinancing the loan when it matures in January 2021. Waddell & Reed will also vacate two adjacent properties, dumping an additional 173,000 sf of space on the market, which will likely hamper the borrower's ability to back-fill the space.

We valued the property at \$16.6 million based on a discounted cash flow analysis, which suggests a 70.5% loan-to-value ratio. We assumed Waddell & Reed will vacate the property at its lease expiration in 2026 and assumed leasing up to 100% over the following two years. We applied an 8.5% capitalization rate and an 11.5% discount rate.

Please see our Morningstar DealView<sup>®</sup> Credit Risk Analyses in the coming months in which property-level analysis, performance, and value analysis will be available at the loan and deal level.

#### Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC (DBRS Morningstar)

CMBS Credit Risk Services

#### Steve Jellinek

Vice President – CMBS Credit Risk Services +1 312 244-7908

#### **Beth Forbes**

Senior Vice President – CMBS Credit Risk Services +1 312 244-7912

#### DISCLAIMER

Copyright © 2019 by Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC ("Morningstar"). All rights reserved. Reproduction or transmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission from Morningstar. Morningstar is a credit rating agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") as a nationally recognized statistical rating organization ("NRSRO") and a NRSRO affiliate of DBRS, Inc. (DBRS, Inc. is also a wholly-owned subsidiary of Morningstar, Inc. and is registered with the SEC as a NRSRO). Under its NRSRO registration, MCR issues credit ratings on financial institutions (e.g., banks), corporate issuers and asset-backed securities. While MCR issues credit ratings on insurance companies, those ratings are not issued under its NRSRO registration. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Stephen Bernard (+1 212 806-3240) or by email to: <u>sbernard@dbrs.com</u>.

2

Copyright © 2019 by Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC ("Morningstar"). All rights reserved. Reproduction or transmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission from Morningstar. Morningstar is a credit rating agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") as a nationally recognized statistical rating organization ("NRSRO") and a NRSRO affiliate of DBRS, Inc. (DBRS, Inc. is also a wholly-owned subsidiary of Morningstar, Inc. and is registered with the SEC as a NRSRO). Under its NRSRO registration, MCR issues credit ratings on financial institutions (e.g., banks), corporate issuers and asset-backed securities. While MCR issues credit ratings on insurance companies, those ratings are not issued under its NRSRO registration."

